
From: Mail <lbright.12@gmail.com>
To: Veldran, KatherineKatherineVeldran@gov.sc.gov

Date: 6/1/2016 4:15:08 PM
Subject: Fwd: 707 Social Club  Carol J Murphy

Can you please check into

Begin forwarded message:

From: Rebecca Wiesehahn <RebeccaWiesehahn@scsenate.gov>
Date: June 1, 2016 at 3:51:05 PM EDT
To: "Lee Bright (lbright.12@gmail.com)" <lbright.12@gmail.com>
Subject: FW: 707 Social Club _ Carol J Murphy

Senator Bright,

I received the below from Meredith Cleland at DOR. I also received a call from the accounting 
office working with the owners of 707 Social Club. Apparently SLED came into their business 
this afternoon and told them that they could not serve food in their facility because they don't 
have room for 400 chairs and the tables are too close to the bar. The SLED agent also told the 
owner that she would have to re-apply for the liquor license. I'm not sure why there are SLED 
agents telling the owner this, but that's the story I'm being told.

Honestly, I have no idea what is going on. I cannot get a clear story from either party. I don't 
know what the problem is that DOR is running into with the application process, but I needed to 
give you this information. Please advise on how to proceed.

Thank you,

Rebecca

Rebecca M. Wiesehahn
Administrative Assistant
The Senate of South Carolina
P. O. Box 142
602 Gressette Building
Columbia, SC 29202
(803) 212-6008 
rebeccawiesehahn@scsenate.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Meredith Cleland [mailto:Meredith.Cleland@dor.sc.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2016 3:27 PM
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To: Rebecca Wiesehahn <RebeccaWiesehahn@scsenate.gov>
Subject: RE: 707 Social Club _ Carol J Murphy

Hey Rebecca! I have continued to talk with our ABL folks in their review of the application for 
707 Social Club. I'm very hopeful that it can be worked out to allow the license to be issued for 
the sale of beer and wine. I should know for sure sometime tomorrow. I'll be back in touch 
tomorrow when a decision is made.

Thanks

-----Original Message-----
From: Rebecca Wiesehahn [mailto:RebeccaWiesehahn@scsenate.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 12:21 PM
To: Meredith Cleland
Subject: RE: 707 Social Club _ Carol J Murphy

Good afternoon Meredith,

Senator Bright asked that I follow up with you on the liquor license application for 707 Social 
Club and see if you had any information on the application or an estimated time of approval? 
Any information would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you!

Rebecca

Rebecca M. Wiesehahn

Administrative Assistant

The Senate of South Carolina

P. O. Box 142

602 Gressette Building

Columbia, SC 29202

(803) 212-6008

rebeccawiesehahn@scsenate.gov <mailto:rebeccawiesehahn@scsenate.gov>
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From: Rebecca Wiesehahn
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 3:16 PM
To: 'Meredith Cleland' <Meredith.Cleland@dor.sc.gov>
Subject: FW: 707 Social Club _ Carol J Murphy

Good afternoon Meredith,

Per our conversation, below is the email Senator Bright received regarding the liquor license for 
707 Social Club. The point of contact I was given was Clark Parker (843-333-5754). The owner 
of the business I believe is Avni (843-448-4221). Thank you very much for looking into this, and 
if you need anything else from me just let me know. Thank you again!

Rebecca

Rebecca M. Wiesehahn

Administrative Assistant

The Senate of South Carolina

P. O. Box 142

602 Gressette Building

Columbia, SC 29202

(803) 212-6008

rebeccawiesehahn@scsenate.gov <mailto:rebeccawiesehahn@scsenate.gov>

From: Mail [mailto:lbright.12@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 8:23 AM
To: Rebecca Wiesehahn <RebeccaWiesehahn@scsenate.gov>
Subject: Fwd: 707 Social Club _ Carol J Murphy
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Can you please reach out to Clark and get carol murphys info? I believe this involves a Liquer 
license.

Begin forwarded message:

From: clark@myrtlebeachcpas.com < mailto:clark@myrtlebeachcpas.com >
Date: May 25, 2016 at 5:06:10 AM
Subject: 707 Social Club _ Carol J Murphy

Lee,

Mrs Murphy bought this business and tried to apply as non-profit entity originally. It was 
rejected by SC DOR and she brought it to us.After review, we told her that the non-profit status 
would not work and suggested that she re-apply as a for profit entity.

She has 120 day temporary permit that will expire on 06-05-16. We resubmitted all documents 
and applications on May 10, 2016. What can they due if the temporary permit runs out before the 
application is processed...

Thanks,

Clark
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